

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

Gary Mattos et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	No. 1:19-cv-02539-GLR
)	
v.)	OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S
)	MOTION TO DISMISS
American Federation of State, County and)	
Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO, Council 3,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	
)	
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

MOTION TO DISMISS STANDARD..... 2

ARGUMENT 2

I. The circuit courts that have recognized a good faith defense to Section 1983 claims have done so only for certain constitutional deprivations. 2

 A. *Wyatt* and several circuit courts found malice and lack of probable cause to be elements of certain Section 1983 claims not at issue here. 2

 B. Malice and lack of probable cause are not elements of or defenses to a First Amendment compelled speech violation. 8

 C. A First Amendment compelled speech claim is not analogous to malicious prosecution or abuse of process. 8

II. The Union does not have a good faith defense against paying back agency fees that were unconstitutionally taken from Plaintiffs in violation of the First Amendment. 10

 A. A good faith defense conflicts with the text of Section 1983. 10

 B. A good faith defense is incompatible with the statutory basis for qualified immunity, and AFSCME lacks that immunity. 11

 C. Fairness and equality do not justify a good faith defense. 13

 D. Recognizing a universal good faith defense to Section 1983 will undermine the statute’s remedial purposes. 16

III. The rule in *Janus* is retroactive, protecting workers whose rights were violated prior to the decision. 17

IV. In the alternative, a good faith defense does not shield AFSCME from returning the monies it unconstitutionally seized from Plaintiffs. 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Anderson v. Myers,
238 U.S. 368 (1915) 12

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 2

Carey v. Inslee,
364 F. Supp. 3d 1220 (W.D. Wash. 2019) 8

Clement v. City of Glendale,
518 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2008).....6, 7

Crawford-El v. Britton,
523 U.S. 574 (1998) 15

Crockett v. NEA-Alaska,
367 F. Supp. 3d 996 (D. Alaska) 8

Daniels v. Williams,
474 U.S. 327 (1986) 11

Duncan v. Peck,
844 F.2d 1261 (6th Cir. 1988) 1, 4, 7

Filarsky v. Delia,
566 U.S. 377 (2012) 12, 15

Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers Nat. Pension Fund,
493 U.S. 365 (1990) 13

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982) 13

Harper v. Va. Dep’t of Taxation,
509 U.S. 86 (1993) 17, 18

Jordan v. Fox, Rothschild, O’Brien & Frankel,
20 F.3d 1250 (3d Cir. 1994) 6, 7, 20

Little v. Barreme,
6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804) 12

Malley v. Briggs,
475 U.S. 335 (1986) 11

Mooney v. Illinois Edu. Ass’n,
372 F. Supp. 3d 690 (C.D. Ill. 2019) 15

Morisette v. United States,
342 U.S. 246 (1952) 9

National Audubon Society, Inc. v. Davis,
307 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2002) 2

Neely v. United States,
546 F.2d 1059 (3d Cir. 1976) 19

OSU Student Alliance v. Ray,
699 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2012) 4, 8, 9

Owen v. City of Indep.,
445 U.S. 622 (1980) 10, 12, 14, 15, 16

Pasha v. United States,
484 F.2d 630 (7th Cir. 1973) 19

Pinsky v. Duncan,
79 F.3d 306 (2d Cir. 1996) 6, 7, 20

Rehberg v. Paulk,
566 U.S. 356 (2012) 10, 11, 12

Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde,
514 U.S. 749 (1995) 17, 18

Richardson v. McKnight,
521 U.S. 399, 403 (1997). 4, 5, 12

Ross v. Blake,
136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016) 10

Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978) 13

Janus v. AFSCME Council 31,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) 1, 8, 9

Tower v. Glover,
467 U.S. 914 (1984) 13, 14

United States v. Lewis,
342 F. Supp. 833 (E.D. La. 1972) 19

United States v. Lewis,
478 F.2d 835 (5th Cir. 1973) 19

United States v. Windsor,
570 U.S. 744 (2013) 16, 19

Vector Research, Inc. v. Howard & Howard Attorneys P.C.,
76 F.3d 692 (6th Cir. 1996) 6, 7

Wyatt v. Cole,
504 U.S. 158 (1992) 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 15

Wyatt v. Cole,
994 F.2d 1113 (5th Cir. 1993) 5, 6, 7, 20

Statutes

42 U.S.C § 1983 *passim*

Other Authorities

William Baude, *Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?*, 106 Cal. L. Rev. 45 (2018) 12

Richard A. Epstein, *Torts*, § 1.12.1 (1999)..... 9
